20 trips to attend re-election campaign events. 

21 3, The flights at issue constituted an excessive in-kind contribution under 52 U.S.C. 

22 §30116 (a)(1)(A) and 30116(f). 

1 VI. 1. Respondent-s will pay a civil penalty to the Federal Election Commission in the 

2 amount of Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (S9,750), pursuant to 52 U.S.C. 

3 § 30109(a)(5)(A). Respondents will cease and desist from violating 52 U.S.C. §§ 30114(c), 

4 30116 (a)(1)(A). and 30116(0.' 

5 2. Pingree for Congress and Anne Rand in her official capacity as treasurer will 

6 reimburse the $13,456.80 value of the flights on the jet to Magic Carpet Enterprises LLC and